

UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2022

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended
	31.12.2022	30.09.2022	31.12.2021	31.12.2022	31.12.2021	31.03.2022
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1. Interest earned (a) + (b) + (c) + (d)	1,89,827	1,74,014	1,67,113	5,26,022	4,95,111	6,58,654
(a) Interest/discount on advances/bills	1,50,110	1,36,461	1,26,547	4,12,284	3,81,494	5,06,934
(b) Income on investments	33,284	31,429	26,262	94,155	76,635	1,03,981
(c) Interest on balances with Reserve Bank of India and other inter-bank funds	4,080	3,177	10,854	11,307	25,818	33,373
(d) Others	2,353	2,947	3,450	8,276	11,164	14,366
2. Other income	(3,418)	25,510	22,198	46,726	83,015	1,03,410
3. Total income (1+2)	1,86,409	1,99,524	1,89,311	5,72,748	5,78,126	7,62,064
4. Interest expended	1,07,312	1,01,377	1,09,826	3,10,532	3,30,909	4,34,678
5. Operating expenses (i) + (ii)	58,773	55,575	51,490	1,67,638	1,51,254	2,02,629
(i) Employees cost	33,565	32,821	31,427	97,112	91,385	1,19,789
(ii) Other operating expenses	25,208	22,754	20,063	70,526	59,869	82,840
6. Total expenditure (4) + (5) excluding provisions and contingencies	1,66,085	1,56,952	1,61,316	4,78,170	4,82,163	6,37,307
7. Operating profit before provisions and contingencies (3) - (6)	20,324	42,572	27,995	94,578	95,963	1,24,757
8. Provisions (other than tax) and Contingencies	4,143	17,929	34,637	36,013	1,26,185	1,33,956
9. Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	-
10. Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before tax (7)-(8)-(9)	16,181	24,643	(6,642)	58,565	(30,222)	(9,199)
11. Tax expense	5,906	2,333	(1,611)	14,445	(7,516)	(13,697)
12. Net profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities after tax (10)-(11)	10,275	22,310	(5,031)	44,120	(22,706)	4,498
13. Extra ordinary items (Net of tax expense)	-	-	-	-	-	-
14. Net profit/(Loss) for the period (12-13)	10,275	22,310	(5,031)	44,120	(22,706)	4,498
15. Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value ₹ 1)	20,927	20,927	20,927	20,927	20,927	20,927
16. Reserves excluding revaluation reserves	-	-	-	-	-	5,33,097
17. Analytical ratios & other disclosures						
i) Percentage of shares held by Government of India	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
ii) Capital adequacy ratio (%) - BASEL III	16.25	16.04	15.68	16.25	15.68	15.86
iii) Earning per share (EPS)						
(a) Basic EPS - before and after extraordinary items (₹) *	0.49	1.07	(0.24)	2.11	(1.08)	0.21
(b) Diluted EPS - before and after extraordinary items (₹) *	0.49	1.07	(0.24)	2.11	(1.08)	0.21
iv) NPA Ratios (a) Gross NPA	3,84,357	3,85,613	3,88,301	3,84,357	3,88,301	3,64,809
Net NPA	1,52,990	1,64,713	2,01,875	1,52,990	2,01,875	1,77,777
(b) % of Gross NPA to Gross Advances	5.48	5.67	6.56	5.48	6.56	5.90
% of Net NPA to Net Advances	2.26	2.51	3.52	2.26	3.52	2.97
v) Return on Assets % (Annualised)	0.38	0.85	(0.20)	0.56	(0.30)	0.04
vi) Net worth	5,69,232	5,56,209	4,98,084	5,69,232	4,98,084	5,19,839
vii) Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
viii) Capital Redemption Reserve	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
ix) Debenture Redemption Reserve	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
x) Debt Equity Ratio ¹	0.53	0.55	0.36	0.53	0.36	0.34
xi) Total debts to total assets ²	4.60%	8.07%	2.34%	4.60%	2.34%	3.29%
xii) Operating Margin	10.90%	21.34%	14.79%	16.51%	16.60%	16.37%
xiii) Net Profit Margin	5.51%	11.18%	(2.66%)	7.70%	(3.93%)	0.59%

* Quarterly/Nine months numbers are not annualised

¹ Debt represents borrowings with residual maturity of more than one year.

² Total debts represents total borrowings of the Bank.


The South Indian Bank Ltd., Regd. Office: Thrissur, Kerala

Head Office: S.I.B. House, T.B. Road, P.B. No: 28, Thrissur - 680 001, Kerala. (Tel) 0487-2420 020, (Fax) 91 487-244 2021
e-mail: sibcorporate@sib.co.in, CIN: L65191KL 1929PLC001017, Toll Free (India) 1800-102-9408, 1800-425-1809 (BSNL)

www.southindianbank.com

SEGMENT WISE RESULTS

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended
	31.12.2022	30.09.2022	31.12.2021	31.12.2022	31.12.2021	31.03.2022
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1. Segment Revenue						
a) Treasury	8,517	37,107	41,372	79,700	1,20,182	1,49,970
b) Corporate/ Wholesale Banking	61,547	54,552	49,196	1,64,279	1,56,447	2,06,504
c) Retail Banking	1,01,250	96,222	90,737	2,92,592	2,79,706	3,71,005
d) Other Banking Operations	15,095	11,643	8,006	36,177	21,791	34,585
Total	1,86,409	1,99,524	1,89,311	5,72,748	5,78,126	7,62,064
Less: Inter segment Revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net Income from Operations	1,86,409	1,99,524	1,89,311	5,72,748	5,78,126	7,62,064
2. Segment Results (net of provisions)						
a) Treasury	(15,880)	4,833	6,400	(11,322)	9,520	1,851
b) Corporate/ Wholesale Banking	5,083	(7,165)	(15,526)	(10,182)	(69,136)	(65,682)
c) Retail Banking	16,523	18,578	(3,363)	54,442	13,238	29,165
d) Other Banking Operations	10,455	8,397	5,847	25,627	16,156	25,467
Total	16,181	24,643	(6,642)	58,565	(30,222)	(9,199)
Less: unallocated expenditure (exceptional item)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Profit/(Loss) Before Tax	16,181	24,643	(6,642)	58,565	(30,222)	(9,199)
3. Segment Assets						
a) Treasury	24,59,224	27,37,679	23,46,221	24,59,224	23,46,221	24,26,397
b) Corporate/ Wholesale Banking	36,22,399	34,95,306	30,68,048	36,22,399	30,68,048	31,59,990
c) Retail Banking	39,76,912	40,39,163	40,92,750	39,76,912	40,92,750	40,56,885
d) Other Banking Operations	1,810	2,043	791	1,810	791	1,979
e) Un allocated	3,22,980	3,01,954	2,92,220	3,22,980	2,92,220	3,59,991
Total	1,03,83,325	1,05,76,145	98,00,030	1,03,83,325	98,00,030	1,00,05,242
4. Segment Liabilities						
a) Treasury	23,33,534	25,85,610	22,37,040	23,33,534	22,37,040	23,25,848
b) Corporate/ Wholesale Banking	34,78,693	33,40,800	29,63,750	34,78,693	29,63,750	30,64,381
c) Retail Banking	38,19,141	38,60,616	39,53,617	38,19,141	39,53,617	39,34,139
d) Other Banking Operations	-	-	-	-	-	-
e) Un allocated	1,17,011	1,64,575	87,513	1,17,011	87,513	95,561
Total	97,48,379	99,51,601	92,41,920	97,48,379	92,41,920	94,19,929
5. Capital Employed (Segment Assets-Segment Liabilities)						
a) Treasury	1,25,690	1,52,069	1,09,181	1,25,690	1,09,181	1,00,549
b) Corporate/ Wholesale Banking	1,43,706	1,54,506	1,04,298	1,43,706	1,04,298	95,609
c) Retail Banking	1,57,771	1,78,547	1,39,133	1,57,771	1,39,133	1,22,746
d) Other Banking Operations	1,810	2,043	791	1,810	791	1,979
e) Un allocated	2,05,969	1,37,379	2,04,707	2,05,969	2,04,707	2,64,430
Total	6,34,946	6,24,544	5,58,110	6,34,946	5,58,110	5,85,313

For the above segment reporting, the reportable segments are identified into Treasury, Corporate/Wholesale Banking, Retail Banking and Other Banking Operations in Compliance with the revised RBI Guidelines. The Bank operates in India.

In terms of RBI circular dated 7th April, 2022 on Establishment of Digital Banking Units (DBUs), 'Digital Banking' is required to be reported as a sub-segment of Retail Banking segment for the purpose of disclosure under Accounting Standard - 17 on Segment Reporting. Reporting of Digital Banking as a separate sub-segment of Retail Banking segment will be undertaken based on the clarification provided by the Indian Banks' Association.

Notes:

1 Statement of Assets and Liabilities is given below:

(₹ in Lakhs)

	As at		
	31.12.2022	31.12.2021	31.03.2022
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES			
Capital	20,927	20,927	20,927
Employees' Stock Options (Grants) Outstanding	5	129	129
Reserves and Surplus	6,14,019	5,37,183	5,64,386
Deposits	90,67,174	88,34,845	89,14,211
Borrowings	4,77,272	2,29,764	3,29,449
Other Liabilities and Provisions	2,03,928	1,77,182	1,76,140
Total	1,03,83,325	98,00,030	1,00,05,242
ASSETS			
Cash and Balances with Reserve Bank of India	5,41,118	10,17,374	7,27,661
Balances with Banks and money at call & short notice	1,40,735	3,57,705	3,92,682
Investments	22,92,517	20,06,868	21,44,501
Advances	67,92,021	57,40,869	59,99,339
Fixed Assets	87,753	79,456	81,105
Other Assets	5,29,181	5,97,758	6,59,954
Total	1,03,83,325	98,00,030	1,00,05,242

2 The above standalone financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2022 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 24, 2023. These results have been subjected to limited review by the Joint Statutory Central Auditors M/s. CNK & Associates LLP, Chartered Accountants and M/s. K Venkatachalam Aiyer & Co, Chartered Accountants of the Bank. The report thereon is unmodified. The financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021 and for the FY 2021-22 were reviewed/audited by Joint Statutory Central Auditors M/s. Varma and Varma, Chartered Accountants and M/s. CNK & Associates LLP, Chartered Accountants.

3 The Bank has consistently applied its significant accounting policies in the preparation of its financial results during the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2022 as compared to those followed for the year ended March 31, 2022.

The South Indian Bank Ltd., Regd. Office: Thrissur, Kerala

Head Office: S.I.B. House, T.B. Road, P.B. No: 28, Thrissur - 680 001, Kerala. (Tel) 0487-2420 020, (Fax) 91 487

Email: sbcorporate@sib.co.in, CIN: L65191KL 1929PLC001017, Toll Free (India) 1800-102-9408, 1800-425-1800

www.southindianbank.com



- 4 The financial results have been arrived at after considering provision for standard assets (including requirements for exposures to entities with unhedged foreign currency exposures), provision for non-performing assets (NPAs), provision for non-performing investments, provision for income-tax (net adjusted for earlier years) and other usual and necessary provisions.
- 5 Other Income includes Profit on sale of investments (net), provision for depreciation on investments, earnings from foreign exchange and derivative transactions, commission from non – fund based banking activities, income from sale of PSL Certificates, recoveries from advances written off etc.
- 6 Other expense includes Insurance, Rent, Repair, Depreciation, Communication expenses, Outsourced manpower charges, premium paid on PSLC purchase, CSR, ATM outsourcing, Card expenses etc.
- 7 During the quarter ended December 31, 2022 Bank has provided an additional provision for depreciation on Security Receipts amounting to ₹31,174 Lakhs pursuant to clarification received through the FAQs dated December 05, 2022 on clause 77A (read with clause 77) of the Master Direction – Reserve Bank of India (Transfer of Loan Exposures) Directions, 2021 dated September 24, 2021, as amended. The same is netted off against Other Income.
- 8 In accordance with the RBI Circular DBR.No.BP.BC.1/21.06.201/2015-16 on Basel III capital regulations dated July 1, 2015, as amended and RBI circular DBR.NO.BP.BC.80/21.06.201/2014-15 dated March 31, 2015 on prudential guidelines on Capital Adequacy and Liquidity Standards amendments and RBI Circular DBR.BP.BC.No.106/21.04.098/2017-18 dated May 17, 2018 - 'Basel III Framework on Liquidity Standards – Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR) – Final Guidelines', Banks are required to make Pillar III disclosures including leverage ratio and liquidity coverage ratio under Basel III framework. The Bank has made these disclosures which are available on its website at the following link.
<https://www.southindianbank.com/content/disclosure-under-basel-2-basel-3-guidelines/880>
 These disclosures have not been subjected to audit/review by the Joint Statutory Central Auditors.
- 9 Disclosures as per Master Direction – Reserve Bank of India (Transfer of Loan Exposures) Directions 2021 dated September 24, 2021 for the loans transferred/acquired during the quarter ended December 31, 2022 are given below;
- i) The Bank has not transferred any NPA accounts during the quarter
- (ii) The Bank has not transferred any Special Mention Account (SMA) and loan not in default during the quarter
- (iii) Details of loans not in default acquired through assignment are given below

Aggregate amount of loans acquired (₹ in Lakhs)	67735.82
Weighted average residual maturity (in months)	77.20
Weighted average holding period by originator (in months)	8.22
Retention of beneficial economic interest by the originator	10.00%
Tangible security coverage	173.54%

The loans acquired are not rated as these are to non-corporate borrowers

(iv) The Bank has not acquired any stressed loans

(v) During the quarter ended December 31, 2022, Bank has not acquired any Non Performing Assets

(vi) Details of recovery ratings assigned to Security Receipts as at December 31, 2022

Recovery Ratings *	Anticipated Recovery as per Recovery Rating	Book value
NR1 / R1 + /RR1 +	> 150%	-
NR2/ R1 /RR1	100% - 150%	6,624.37
NR3/ R2 /RR2	75% - 100%	49,585.31
R3/ NR4 / RR3	50% - 75%	1,616.84
NR5 / RR4 / R4	25% - 50%	84,629.15
NR6 / RR5 / R5	0% - 25%	-
Yet to be rated *	-	-
Unrated	-	3,032.12
Total		1,45,487.79

* Recovery Rating is as assigned by various external rating agencies

* Recent purchases whose statutory period not yet elapsed.

- 10 The Capital Adequacy Ratio is computed on the basis of RBI guidelines applicable on the relevant reporting dates and the ratio for the corresponding previous period is not adjusted to consider the impact of subsequent changes if any, in the guidelines.
- 11 Previous period's figures have been regrouped / reclassified, wherever necessary to conform to current period's classification and also the amounts / ratios for the previous period / year have been regrouped / reclassified pursuant to the requirement of Master Direction on financial statements - Presentation and disclosure issued by Reserve Bank of India dated August 30, 2021, as amended and wherever considered necessary.

Place: Thrissur
Date: January 24, 2023


 Murali Ramakrishnan
 (Managing Director & CEO)
 (DIN : 01028298)



UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2022

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended
	31.12.2022	30.09.2022	31.12.2021	31.12.2022	31.12.2021	31.03.2022
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1. Interest earned (a) + (b) + (c) + (d)	1,89,827	1,74,014	1,67,113	5,26,022	4,95,111	6,58,654
(a) Interest/discount on advances/bills	1,50,110	1,36,461	1,26,547	4,12,284	3,81,494	5,06,934
(b) Income on investments	33,284	31,429	26,262	94,155	76,635	1,03,981
(c) Interest on balances with Reserve Bank of India and other inter-bank funds	4,080	3,177	10,854	11,307	25,818	33,373
(d) Others	2,353	2,947	3,450	8,276	11,164	14,366
2. Other income	(3,440)	25,498	22,188	46,683	83,005	1,03,390
3. Total income (1+2)	1,86,387	1,99,512	1,89,301	5,72,705	5,78,116	7,62,044
4. Interest expended	1,07,312	1,01,377	1,09,826	3,10,532	3,30,909	4,34,678
5. Operating expenses (i) + (ii)	58,716	55,533	51,489	1,67,517	1,51,262	2,02,631
(i) Employees cost	33,786	32,994	31,431	97,596	91,390	1,19,829
(ii) Other operating expenses	24,930	22,539	20,058	69,921	59,872	82,802
6. Total expenditure (4) + (5) excluding provisions and contingencies	1,66,028	1,56,910	1,61,315	4,78,049	4,82,171	6,37,309
7. Operating profit before provisions and contingencies (3) - (6)	20,359	42,602	27,986	94,656	95,945	1,24,735
8. Provisions (other than tax) and Contingencies	4,143	17,930	34,637	36,013	1,26,185	1,33,956
9. Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	-
10. Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before tax (7)-(8)-(9)	16,216	24,672	(6,651)	58,643	(30,240)	(9,221)
11. Tax expense	5,915	2,344	(1,611)	14,465	(7,516)	(13,703)
12. Net profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities after tax (10)-(11)	10,301	22,328	(5,040)	44,178	(22,724)	4,482
13. Extra ordinary items (Net of tax expense)	-	-	-	-	-	-
14. Net profit/(Loss) for the period (12-13)	10,301	22,328	(5,040)	44,178	(22,724)	4,482
15. Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value ₹ 1)	20,927	20,927	20,927	20,927	20,927	20,927
16. Reserves excluding revaluation reserves	-	-	-	-	-	5,33,080
17. Analytical ratios & other disclosures						
i) Percentage of shares held by Government of India	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
ii) Earning per share (EPS)						
(a) Basic EPS - before and after extraordinary items (₹)	0.49	1.07	(0.24)	2.11	(1.09)	0.21
(b) Diluted EPS - before and after extraordinary items (₹)	0.49	1.07	(0.24)	2.11	(1.09)	0.21

* Quarterly/Nine Months numbers are not annualised

SEGMENT WISE RESULTS

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended
	31.12.2022	30.09.2022	31.12.2021	31.12.2022	31.12.2021	31.03.2022
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1. Segment Revenue						
a) Treasury	8,517	37,107	41,372	79,700	1,20,182	1,49,970
b) Corporate/ Wholesale Banking	61,547	54,552	49,196	1,64,279	1,56,447	2,06,504
c) Retail Banking	1,01,250	96,222	90,737	2,92,592	2,79,706	3,71,005
d) Other Banking Operations	15,073	11,631	7,996	36,134	21,781	34,565
Total	1,86,387	1,99,512	1,89,301	5,72,705	5,78,116	7,62,044
Less : Inter segment Revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net Income from Operations	1,86,387	1,99,512	1,89,301	5,72,705	5,78,116	7,62,044
2. Segment Results (net of provisions)						
a) Treasury	(15,880)	4,833	6,400	(11,322)	9,520	1,851
b) Corporate/ Wholesale Banking	5,083	(7,165)	(15,526)	(10,182)	(69,136)	(65,682)
c) Retail Banking	16,523	18,578	(3,363)	54,442	13,238	29,165
d) Other Banking Operations	10,455	8,397	5,847	25,627	16,156	25,468
Total	16,181	24,643	(6,642)	58,565	(30,222)	(9,198)
Less: unallocated expenditure	(35)	(29)	9	(78)	18	23
Profit/(Loss) Before Tax	16,216	24,672	(6,651)	58,643	(30,240)	(9,221)
3. Segment Assets						
a) Treasury	24,59,174	27,37,629	23,46,171	24,59,174	23,46,171	24,26,347
b) Corporate/ Wholesale Banking	36,22,399	34,95,306	30,68,048	36,22,399	30,68,048	31,59,990
c) Retail Banking	39,76,912	40,39,163	40,92,750	39,76,912	40,92,750	40,56,885
d) Other Banking Operations	1,810	2,043	791	1,810	791	1,979
e) Un allocated	3,22,985	3,01,951	2,92,214	3,22,985	2,92,214	3,59,986
Total	1,03,83,280	1,05,76,092	97,99,974	1,03,83,280	97,99,974	1,00,05,187
4. Segment Liabilities						
a) Treasury	23,33,534	25,85,610	22,37,040	23,33,534	22,37,040	23,25,848
b) Corporate/ Wholesale Banking	34,78,693	33,40,800	29,63,750	34,78,693	29,63,750	30,64,381
c) Retail Banking	38,19,046	38,60,549	39,53,582	38,19,046	39,53,582	39,34,102
d) Other Banking Operations	-	-	-	-	-	-
e) Un allocated	1,17,019	1,64,575	87,510	1,17,019	87,510	95,560
Total	97,48,292	99,51,534	92,41,882	97,48,292	92,41,882	94,19,891
5. Capital Employed [Segment Assets - Segment Liabilities]						
a) Treasury	1,25,640	1,52,019	1,09,131	1,25,640	1,09,131	1,00,499
b) Corporate/ Wholesale Banking	1,43,706	1,54,506	1,04,298	1,43,706	1,04,298	95,609
c) Retail Banking	1,57,866	1,78,614	1,39,168	1,57,866	1,39,168	1,22,783
d) Other Banking Operations	1,810	2,043	791	1,810	791	1,979
e) Un allocated	2,05,966	1,37,376	2,04,704	2,05,966	2,04,704	2,64,426
Total	6,34,988	6,24,558	5,58,092	6,34,988	5,58,092	5,85,296

For the above segment reporting, the reportable segments are identified into Treasury, Corporate/Wholesale Banking, Retail Banking and Other Banking Operations in Compliance with the revised RBI Guidelines. The Bank operates in India.

In terms of RBI circular dated 7th April, 2022 on Establishment of Digital Banking Units (DBUs), 'Digital Banking' is required to be reported as a sub-segment of Retail Banking segment for the purpose of disclosure under Accounting Standard - 17 on Segment Reporting. Reporting of Digital Banking as a separate sub-segment of Retail Banking segment will be undertaken based on the clarification provided by the Indian Banks' Association.

The South Indian Bank Ltd., Regd. Office: Thrissur, Kerala

Head Office: S.I.B. House, T.B. Road, P.B. No: 28, Thrissur - 680 001, Kerala. (Tel) 0487-2420 020, (Fax) 91 487-2442 020

e-mail: sbcorporate@sib.co.in, CIN: L65191KL 1929PLC001017, Toll Free (India) 1800-102-9408, 1800-425-1809 (BSNL)

www.southindianbank.com


Notes

1. Statement of Assets and Liabilities is given below:

	(₹ in Lakhs)		
	As at		
	31.12.2022	31.12.2021	31.03.2022
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES			
Capital	20,927	20,927	20,927
Employees' Stock Options (Grants) Outstanding	5	129	129
Reserves and Surplus	6,14,061	5,37,165	5,64,369
Deposits	90,67,078	88,34,810	89,14,174
Borrowings	4,77,272	2,29,764	3,29,449
Other Liabilities and Provisions	2,03,937	1,77,179	1,76,139
Total	1,03,83,280	97,99,974	1,00,05,187
ASSETS			
Cash and Balances with Reserve Bank of India	5,41,118	10,17,374	7,27,661
Balances with Banks and money at call & short notice	1,40,735	3,57,705	3,92,682
Investments	22,92,467	20,06,818	21,44,451
Advances	67,92,021	57,40,869	59,99,339
Fixed Assets	87,754	79,457	81,107
Other Assets	5,29,185	5,97,751	6,59,947
Total	1,03,83,280	97,99,974	1,00,05,187

- The above consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2022 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 24, 2023. These results have been subjected to limited review by the Joint Statutory Central Auditors M/s. CNK & Associates LLP, Chartered Accountants and M/s. K Venkatachalam Aiyer & Co, Chartered Accountants of the Bank. The report thereon is unmodified. The financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021 and for the FY 2021-22 were reviewed/audited by Joint Statutory Central Auditors M/s. Varma and Varma, Chartered Accountants and M/s. CNK & Associates LLP, Chartered Accountants.
- The Consolidated Financial Results comprise the financial results of The South Indian Bank Ltd and its subsidiary SIB Operations and Services Ltd.
- Group has consistently applied its significant accounting policies in the preparation of its financial results during the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2022 as compared to those followed for the year ended March 31, 2022. The above results are prepared in accordance with the principles set out in Accounting Standard 21 - Consolidated Financial Statements as notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013.
- In accordance with the RBI Circular DBR No BP.BC.1/21.06.201/2015-16 on Basel III capital regulations dated July 1, 2015, as amended and RBI circular DBR NO BP BC 80/21.06.201/2014-15 dated March 31, 2015 on prudential guidelines on Capital Adequacy and Liquidity Standards amendments and RBI Circular DBR BP.BC.No 106/21 04.098/2017-18 dated May 17, 2018 - 'Basel III Framework on Liquidity Standards - Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR) - Final Guidelines', Banks are required to make Pillar III disclosures including leverage ratio and liquidity coverage ratio under Basel III framework. The Bank has made these disclosures which are available on its website at the following link
<https://www.southindianbank.com/content/disclosure-under-basel-2-basel-3-guidelines/880>
These disclosures have not been subjected to audit/review by the Joint Statutory Central Auditors
- Other Income includes Profit on sale of investments (net), provision for depreciation on investments, earnings from foreign exchange and derivative transactions, commission from non - fund based banking activities, income from sale of PSL Certificates, recoveries from advances written off etc.
- Other expense includes Insurance, Rent, Repair, Depreciation, Communication expenses, Outsourced manpower charges, premium paid on PSLC purchase, CSR, ATM outsourcing, Card expenses etc.
- During the quarter ended December 31, 2022 Bank has provided an additional provision for depreciation on Security Receipts amounting to ₹31,174 Lakhs pursuant to clarification received through the FAQs dated December 05, 2022 on clause 77A (read with clause 77) of the Master Direction - Reserve Bank of India (Transfer of Loan Exposures) Directions. 2021 dated September 24, 2021. as amended. The same is netted off against Other Income.
- Previous period's figures have been regrouped / reclassified, wherever necessary to conform to current period's classification and also the amounts / ratios for the previous period / year have been regrouped / reclassified pursuant to the requirement of Master Direction on financial statements - Presentation and disclosure issued by Reserve Bank of India dated August 30, 2021, as amended and wherever considered necessary.

Place: Thrissur
Date: January 24, 2023


Murali Ramakrishnan
(Managing Director & CEO)
(DIN : 01028298)

